## CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE ERECTION OF MEMORIAL TABLETS ON THE BATTLEFIELD OF GETTYSBURG.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Battlefield of Gettysburg monument appropriation for. SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended in the erection of memorial tablets to mark the position of the First Regiment, Minnesota Volunteers on the battlefield of Gettysburg, which said sum shall be disbursed by the Gettysburg Battlefield Memorial Association, in such manner as the governor of this state shall consent to and approve.

Warrant — by whom drawn. SEC. 2. The money hereby appropriated shall be drawn from the state treasury by the governor upon his warrant therefor.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1885.

## CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE USE OF THE STATE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State board of emigration — appropriation for.

SECTION 1. That the sums of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) per year, respectively, for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886) be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the use of the state board of immigration, to be expended as provided in chapter seventy-six (76) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), and in acts amendatory thereto, being chapter thirty-four (34) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) and chapter

ninety-four (94) of the general laws of the extra session of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1885.

## CHAPTER 253.

.AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY IN AID OF THE MISSIS-SIPPI RIVER COMMISSION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the provisions of chapter ninety-three Extension of (93) of the general laws of Minnesota, extra session, being 'An act to appropriate money in aid of the Mississippi river commission," approved November eleventh (11th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same are hereby extended for the period of two (2) years from the expiration thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1885.

## CHAPTER 254.

AN ACT TO FIX AND APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAY-MENT OF THE SALARY OF THE STATE TREASURER'S CLERK.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of nine hundred (900) dollars Salary of clerk be and the same is hereby appropriated annually out of state treasurer. any moneys in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, for the payment of the salary of the state treasurer's clerk. Which annual salary is hereby fixed at nine hundred (900) dollars.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 3, 1885.